Yahoo! News Survey - 20220523

Sample

1,573 U.S. Adults

Conducted May 19 - May 22, 2022
Margin of Error  +2.8%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 22%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 66%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%
2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
SHrONGlY @PPrOVE .. 14%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 28%
AP OV L 42%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e 16%
SIroNgly diSAPPIOVE .. e 37%
DS AP P OV .. e 53%
N Ot SUME e 6%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Some-
Strongly what
approve approve
Coronavirus 20% 27%
The economy 13% 21%
Guns 12% 21%
Race 15% 25%
Climate change 14% 24%
Crime 12% 23%
The situation with Russia
and Ukraine 20% 22%
Abortion 15% 18%

Approve

47%
34%
32%
41%
38%
34%

43%
33%

Some-
what
disap-
prove
15%
16%
18%
13%
14%
16%

17%
14%

Strongly
disap-
prove

31%
43%
35%
33%
34%
36%

30%
38%

Disap-
prove
46%
58%
53%
46%
48%
52%

46%
52%

Not sure
8%
8%

15%
13%
14%
14%

11%
15%

4. If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o 38%
The Republican Party candidate ... 36%
Other 2%
N O SUNE . 15%
FWOoUId MOt VOTE . e 10%
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5. Which one of the following is the most important issue to you when thinking about this year’s election?

(@ (0 o F= 1Y T = 5%
11 F= 1o o P 31%
JODS 5%
GUNIS ittt e e e e 5%
SCNOOIS e e e 4%
HealthCare ... 10%
Y o o {0 12%
Mg At ON o 11%
Climate Change ... 9%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 8%

6. In thinking about this year’s election, which party would do a better job handling each of the following issues?

Democratic  Republican Both
Party Party equally Not sure
Coronavirus 37% 29% 16% 18%
Inflation 28% 39% 13% 20%
Jobs 32% 36% 14% 18%
Guns 33% 37% 10% 20%
Schools 34% 33% 14% 20%
Healthcare 39% 30% 13% 19%
Abortion 38% 32% 10% 20%
Immigration 34% 38% 11% 18%
Climate change 38% 28% 13% 21%

7. How worried are you about the future of U.S. democracy?

VBIY WOITIEA .ttt e e e et e 44%
Somewhat Worried ... 37%
NOL VEIY WOITIEA ..ttt et e e e e e e e e 12%
NOt WO A .o e 6%

8. What worries you more?

The condition of OUr 8CONOMY .. .. o e 46%
The condition of OUr dEMOCIACY .......ciieii e 44%
1N o) =T 10%

9. Thinking about the way things have been going in politics over the last few years on issues that matter to you,
would you say your side has been...

Losing more often than winning ... ..o i e 47%
Winning more often than loSing ..o e 22%
N O SUNE .t e e e 31%
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10. Would you say that most of the candidates on your side of politics take positions on issues that are...?

More extreme than YOoUrS ... ... i e 19%
Less extreme than YOUIS ... ... 24%
Hard to say one way Or another ... ..o e 57%

11. Have you had COVID-19?

YOS o 28%
N O e e 59%
N O SUNE o e 9%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 4%

12. How many times have you had COVID-197?

= 0%
100 o7 19%
TG ottt e e e 7%
MOre than tWICE ..o e e e 2%
I o) T3 1%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 0%
Not asked - never had COVID ... ... . it et 72%

13. During your most recent COVID infection, how long did you isolate from others?

[didn'tisolate at all . ... s 3%
LeSS than 5 Aays ...ttt 2%
ST = 1 6%
BT 0 Y S ettt e e e e 8%
More than 10 day s .. ..o e 9%
Still currently ISOIating ... ..o e 0%
Not asked - never had COVID ... . e 72%

14. Which comes closest to your view of the COVID-19 pandemic:

There will be more new variants, but not as bad as the ones we’ve already seen ........ 44%
There will be more new variants, and they will be worse than the ones we’ve already seen 26%
There will not be more variants . ... e 9%
Nt SUIE e e e e e 22%

15. Is the COVID-19 emergency over in the U.S.?

Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample
YOS e e e e 35%
N O e e 48%
N O SUIE .t e e 18%
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16. Regardless of whether the U.S. emergency is over for others, do you consider it to be over as it pertains to
your own life?
Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

(= 45%
N O et e e 38%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 17%

17. As it affects me, COVID-19 is now...

More of @ health concern ... ... i e e e 36%
More Of @N INCONVENIENCE ... .ttt e e et et e et 40%
N =T 1 = 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 10%

18. Which statement describes you best?
| have received at least ONE shot of ANY manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine ............ 72%
| have NOT received ANY shots of ANY manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine .............. 28%

19. Which statement describes you best?
Asked of those who have received at least one shot

[ have received only ONE Shot ... ... i e 9%
I have received only TWO Shots ... i e 34%
I have received only THREE shots ... ..o 43%
I have received at least FOUR Shots  ........oeiiii s 14%

20. Which vaccine did you get for your FIRST shot?

Pfizer-BioNIECh ... e 47%
11T o =T o - 40%
OXIOrd-ASIrAZENECA .ottt ittt e e e 4%
JONNSON & JONNSON .. 8%
DoN t remMEMEr .. e e 2%

21. How would you rate the job the vaccines are doing protecting vaccinated people from hospitalizations and
death due to COVID-19?

EXCEIl Nt o e e 24%
1 7o o o 35%
Excellent/Good ... 59%
ONlY Al e 16%
0 7o ) 16%
ONlY fair PO ... . 32%
N o) T ] 9%
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22. How would you rate the job the vaccines are doing protecting people from getting infected with COVID-197?

EXCEI Ot o e 11%
1o T o 38%
Excellent/Good ..... ... . 49%
ONlY Al et e 21%
o o 21%
ONlY fair/POOr ... s 42%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 9%

23. Would you say the COVID-19 vaccines are performing...?

Better than you expected ... i 24%
Worse than you expected ... e 23%
About the way you expected . ...... ... 42%
1N o) T 11%

24. How worried are you about getting COVID-197?

VBIY WOITIEA .ttt e e ettt 14%
Somewhat Worried . ... 33%
O .. 47%
NOE VEIY WOITIEA . e e e e e e et 31%
Notworried at all ... e 22%
NOt WO ed ... e 53%

25. How worried are you about each of the following?:

Some- Not
Very what Not very  worried at Not
worried worried Worried worried all worried Not sure
COVID-19 making you
sick 20% 30% 50% 26% 20% 46% 5%
COVID-19 hospitalizing
you 20% 20% 40% 29% 27% 55% 5%
COVID-19 killing you 20% 17% 37% 26% 32% 58% 5%
COVID-19 giving you
long COVID 22% 23% 45% 24% 24% 48% 7%
COQOVID-19 disrupting your
life 21% 29% 50% 25% 20% 46% 4%
Spreading COVID-19 to
others and prolonging the
pandemic 21% 27% 48% 23% 23% 47% 6%
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26. What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected by the coronavirus?

Very lKelY 11%
Somewhat Kely ... e 28%
Very/Somewhat likely ......... ... 39%
Somewhat UNlIKEly .. ..o 27%
VEry UNDKEY o 20%
Very/Somewhat unlikely ............. 47%
N O SUNE . e 14%

27. What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected with coronavirus multiple times a
year at some point in the future?

Very ey 8%
Somewhat Kely ... e 21%
Very/Somewhat likely ....... ... 28%
Somewhat UNlIKEly .. ..o 25%
VEry UNDKEIY o 31%
Very/Somewhat unlikely ... 56%
N O SUNE . e 16%

28. How big a problem would it be if, in the future, you become infected with coronavirus multiple times a year?

A Very DI PrObI M e 29%
A somewhat big problem ... .. 32%
Big problem ... 61%
Not a very big problem ... e 17%
Not aproblem at all ... 10%
Not a big problem ... ... 26%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

A Y S et e 21%
Most Of the time ... . e 20%
Always/Most of the time ... ... . . 41%
Some Of the iMe ... 27%
= 32%
Never/Some of thetime ....... ... . . 59%

30. Which comes closest to your view?

| plan to wear a mask indefinitely to prevent myself from ever getting COVID ............ 39%
I do not plan to wear a mask indefinitely to prevent myself from ever getting COVID ..... 48%
N Ot SUNE . e e 13%
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31. How do you plan to change your behavior if COVID cases are rising or start to rise again in your area? Select
all that apply

Wear a mask more often in public indoor spaces .............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 51%
Get another vaccine dose if eligible ... ..o 36%
Attend fewer indoor gatherings with family or friends ........... ... .o il 34%
Eat or drink indoors less often at bars and restaurants  .................. ..o 31%
Test myself more often for COVID ...t e 22%
Work from home whenever possible ... ... 18%
None of the aboVe .. ... 24%

32. If COVID cases start to rise again in your area, would you support or oppose requiring masks to be worn in
public indoor spaces?

1] o] oo AP 54%
L o] 00T 33%
Ot SUNE e e 13%

33. Vaccination Status

Received bOoOStEr ... 43%
Fully vaccinated, but no booster ... .. 24%
Not yet fully vaccinated ... ... i 32%

34. Vaccinated or Not
Fully vaccinated . ... oo s 68%
Not fully vaccinated . ... 32%

35. Have you ever heard of "replacement theory" or "the Great Replacement?"

(= 40%
N O e e e e e 46%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 14%

36. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? A group of people in this country are trying to replace
native-born Americans with immigrants and people of color who share their political views.

S ONGIY AOIEE ..ottt 14%
SOMEWNAL AgIEE ..ttt e 20%
Al . 34%
SOMEWhat diSAQIEE ...ttt e 13%
SHONGlY AISaQIEE ..t e 33%
DS ag e ... . e 46%
N Ot SUNE . e 21%
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37. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Discrimination against White people has become as
big a problem as discrimination against Black people in the U.S.

S ONGIY AQIEE ..ottt e e e 21%
SOMEWNAL AgrEE ... e 21%
AGE O 42%
SOMEWhat diSAQIEe ...t e 16%
SHONGlY AiSAgNEE ...t 32%
DiSagIEe ... 48%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 10%

38. How concerned are you that native-born Americans are losing economic, political, and cultural influence in
this country to immigrants?

Very CONCEINEA ... e 23%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... .. i 24%
CONCEINEA .. .. i e 47%
I\ o) A=Y oV oo g =T g 1= P 18%
Not at all ConCerNed ... .o e e e 22%
NoOt ConCerned ... ... 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e et e e 13%

39. How closely have you been following the news about the mass shooter who killed 10 people in a Buffalo, N.Y.
supermarket earlier this month?

VY ClOSElY .o 21%
Somewhat ClOSElY . ... 42%
Following closely ........ ... e 62%
NOL VEIY ClOSEIY ot e e e e 25%
Not At all .o 13%
Not following closely ....... ... 38%

40. Based on what you know about the recent shooting in Buffalo, N.Y., do you think it’s fair to describe the
shooter’s motivations as "racist"?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

D (= 65%
N O e e 11%
Ot SUIE et e e e 24%

41. Authorities say the white man who carried out a recent shooting in Buffalo, N.Y. first posted an online mani-
festo accusing people of color of seeking to "ethnically replace my own people," then traveled to a predominantly
Black neighborhood to commit the crime. Based on this information, do you think it’s fair to describe the shooter’s
motivations as "racist"?

Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

(== 74%
N O et e 12%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 14%
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42. Do you think it’s fair to describe the Buffalo shooter as a "white supremacist"?

(== 57%
N O ot e 21%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 23%

43. Do you think it’s fair to describe the Buffalo shooter as a "domestic terrorist"?

D (= 67%
N O et e e e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 18%

44. In your opinion, which of the following things played a role in the mass shooting in Buffalo? (Select all that
apply)

RIS o e 57%
MENtal lINESS .ottt e e 51%
Alack of QUN restriCtioNS ... o s 35%
Conservative Media  .........ooiiii 26%
Liberal media . ... e 19%
R VIS FaC SN o 14%
IMIgrat ON Lo 11%
Too many gun restriCtioNs ... ... 8%
NONE Of tNESE .o e e e 8%

45. And in your opinion, which one of the following issues played the BIGGEST role in the mass shooting in
Buffalo? (Select one)

Mental lINESS ... e 30%
R SN o 32%
R VIS FaC SN o e 5%
Conservative media (such as FOX NeWS) . ... ...t 13%
Liberal media (such as MSNBC) ...t e 7%
0 0011 = 1o ) o 4%
00 MANY GUNS ettt et e et e e e e e 8%
NOt BNOUGN QUNS o e e e e e 3%

46. Do you think stricter gun laws could have prevented the mass shooting in Buffalo?

B (= 37%
N O et e e e 43%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 20%

47. In general, do you feel the laws covering the sale of handguns should be made more strict than they are
now?

Make gun laws more StriCt . ... 47%
NO CNANGE .t e e 28%
Make gun laws [eSS StriCt .. ... .o 14%
N Ot SUIE L e 11%
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48. Do you favor or oppose requiring criminal and mental background checks for all those buying guns, including
at gun shows and private sales?

FaV O o 68%
L o] 001 18%
N Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e 14%

49. Which of the following comes closest to your view about mass shootings in the United States?

There is no way to stop mass shootingsinthe U.S. ... .. ...t 20%
There is a way to stop mass shootings in the U.S., but it would require drastic change in laws

......................................................................................... 44%
Mass shootings in the U.S. can already be stopped by enforcing the current laws ........ 21%
N O SUNE .ot e e 15%

50. Which is a bigger problem in America today?

Left-Wing VIOlENCE ... e 33%
Right-Wing VIOIENCE . ... o e 32%
N Ot SUNE .ttt e e e 35%

51. Of all U.S. murders linked to political extremism over the last decade, how many do you think have been
committed by right-wing extremists?

AIMOSt all o 18%
More than half ... e 21%
Almost all/More than half ....... ... ... ... . . 39%
Half e 30%
Less than half ... . 17%
AlMOSE MO o 14%
Almost none/Less than half ......... .. .. . 31%

52. Of all U.S. murders linked to political extremism over the last decade, how many do you think have been
committed by left-wing extremists?

AIMOSt all .o 11%
More than half ... e 16%
Almost all/More than half .......... ... . 27%
Half e e 34%
Less than half ... 21%
AlMOSE MO ot e e  aa 19%
Almost none/Less than half ......... .. ... .. . .. . 40%

53. Do you think Tucker Carlson is truthful?

(== 28%
N O et e 36%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e 36%

10
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54. Which comes closest to your view about Tucker Carlson?

Tucker Carlson is helping AmeriCa .........c.iuiiiiii i e 27%
Tucker Carlson is hurting AMEriCa  .......iin i e 35%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 39%

55. In 1973, the Supreme Court established a constitutional right of a woman to obtain an abortion with its
decision in Roe v. Wade. Do you think the Supreme Court’s decision in Roe v. Wade should be overturned?

D (= 35%
N O e 49%
Ot SUNE ottt e e e e e 16%

56. Do you think the Supreme Court WILL overturn Roe v. Wade?

R (== 45%
N O e 18%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e e 37%

57. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion is ...

A constitutional right that women in all states should have some accessto .............. 54%
Something that individual states should be abletooutlaw ............. ... ... ..cooiilL 32%
N O SUNE . e 14%

58. If the Supreme Court overturns Roe v. Wade, leaving it up to states to make their own abortion laws, would
you prefer your state to...

Ban all abortions ... i e e 9%
Ban most abortioNs . ... ... 23%
Ban all/most abortions ........ ... .. 33%
Keep most abortions legal ... ... 25%
Keep all abortions legal ... ..o i 31%
Keep all/most legal ........ .. i 56%
N O SUNE .t e e 11%

59. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be...

Legal in all Cases .. ..v ittt e 28%
Legal in MOSE CaSES ...ttt e e 27%
Legal .o e 55%
legal in MOSE CASES ...ttt e e 26%
Mlegal in All CASES . ...t e 10%
legal ... 35%
N Ot SUIE e e 10%

11
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60. If the election for US Congress in the district where you live featured candidates with different positions on
abortion, would you vote for...

A Democratic Party candidate who is pro-choice on abortion ............................ 40%
A Republican Party candidate who is pro-life on abortion .................. ...l 30%
O r e 5%
Ot SUIE e e 17%
FWOUId NOL VOTE .. e 9%

61. If the Supreme Court overturns Roe v. Wade, would you favor or oppose Congress passing a law that keeps
abortion as legal and accessible nationwide as it had been under Roe?

VO o e e 48%
1 o] oo T 34%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 19%

62. Would you favor or oppose Congress passing a law that bans abortion nationwide?

7= Yo ] 23%
L o] 00T 60%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 17%

63. How much confidence do you have in the U.S. Supreme Court?

o 13%
SO i 31%
A Ot/ SOME ... e 43%
Al o 31%
NN ottt e e e e s 25%
Adittle I NONE .. e 57%

64. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

RS 0] aTe A= o] o 01/ 10%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 31%
Y o o o T 41%
Somewhat diSapPPrOVe .. ... e 22%
SHroNgly AiSAPPIOVE ..o e 21%
DS AP P OV .. 42%
N Ot SUME .t e 16%

12
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65. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Very lberal ... 4%
LiDeral . 8%
Liberal/Very liberal . .......... . 13%
Moderate ... e 29%
CONSEIVAtIVE ...ttt e 19%
Very CONServative . ... ... o 20%
Conservative/Very conservative ............ ... 39%
N Ot SUME .t e 20%

66. Would it be a good idea or a bad idea for Congress to expand the size of the Supreme Court so the president
could appoint new justices?

A QOO I0Ba .t e 32%
A DA 0Ba ...t 43%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 25%

67. If the Supreme Court overturns Roe v. Wade, leaving it up to states to make their own abortion laws, would
you prefer your state to...

Ban all/moOSt . 33%
Keep all/most 1egal . ... e 56%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e e 11%

68. Which comes closer to your view about who won the presidential election?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Joe Biden won fair and SqQUare ... 18%
The election was rigged and stolen from Trump ... 63%
Ot SUIE ottt e 19%

69. In upcoming elections, would you vote for a candidate who says that Joe Biden won the presidency fair and

square?

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican
YOS o e 23%
o 57%
N Ot SUNE e e e 20%

13
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70. In deciding how to vote in upcoming elections, which of the following do you want candidates to focus on the
most?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Bringing down inflation ... ... 33%
Securing the bBorder ... o 21%
Fighting Crime .o 4%
Ending COVID restriCtions ... ...t e 3%
Outlawing @abortion ... 5%
Appointing Supreme Court JUSHICES ... ... iir it e 4%
Stopping Democrats from rigging and stealing elections ...l 12%
CUHING 1BXES .+ttt e 6%
Giving parents more control over SChOOIS ... .. oo 4%
NONe Of tNESE .. 2%
Ot SUNE e 5%

71. In deciding how to vote in upcoming elections, whose endorsement is most important to you?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

DONald TrUMID et e e e 50%
Other Republican leaders ....... ... oo e 28%
N O SUNE .o e e 22%

72. In deciding how to vote in upcoming elections, which of the following do you want candidates to focus on the
most?
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democrat

Bringing down inflation ... ... . 12%
Passing safety-net programs like paid family leave ......... ... ..ot 5%
FIghtiNg CrimMe o e e 5%
Implementing common-sense gun-Control MEAaSUIeS . .......uvuiuieieii i aaenenen. 5%
Preserving abortion rights nationwide ... 7%
Combating climate Change .........oiiiiii e ettt 9%
Stopping Republicans from subverting democracy .......... ..o 29%
Providing health insurance to more Americans ...........cooviiiiiiii i 10%
Working toward racial JustiCe ... ... i 8%
NONE Of theSE . 1%
N O SUNE e e 9%

73. Should President Trump run for president again in 20247

R (= 32%
N O et e e e e 52%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 15%

74. Should President Biden run for president again in 20247

D (== 25%
N O e 57%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 18%

14
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75. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?

JOB BiON o 42%
DONald TrUMID et 39%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 19%

76. Are you...?

Ml o e 49%

77. Respondent age by category

L o o T 21%
B0-44 e e e 25%
A58 e e 33%
L 21%

78. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI o 63%
BlaCK o 12%
HiS DA .ot e 16%
Other 9%

79. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 e 38%
SOME COllBGE .. 28%
College grad ...t 21%
POStgrad .o 12%

80. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BidEN o 32%
DoNald TrUMD . 29%
JO O NS N e 3%
Howie HawkKins ... e e e e e e e 2%
L 1 = 2%
Did not vote for President ... ... i e 33%

81. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DEMIOC Al .. e 32%
RepUDI CAN . e 25%
INdependent .. ... 30%
L 1 = 3%
N o) =T 9%

15
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82. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . 12%
I o= = 14%
1Y 0T [T == 32%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e 19%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 12%
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